

Patrick J. Neligan, Jr.
State Bar. No. 14866000
Douglas J. Buncher
State Bar No. 03342700
John D. Gaither
State Bar No. 24055516
NELIGAN LLP
325 North St. Paul, Suite 3600
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214-840-5300
pneligan@neliganlaw.com
dbuncher@neliganlaw.com
jgaither@neliganlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR DEBTOR

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

IN RE: § **CHAPTER 11**
§
ALL SAINTS EPISCOPAL CHURCH¹ § **CASE NO. 21-42461-elm11**
§
DEBTOR §

ALL SAINTS EPISCOPAL CHURCH, §
a Texas Non-Profit Corporation, §
§
Plaintiff, §
§
v. § **ADV. PRO. NO. 21-04082-ELM**
§
ALL SAINTS EPISCOPAL CHURCH, §
an Unincorporated Association in Union §
with the Episcopal Diocese of Fort §
Worth, and THE CORPORATION §
OF THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF §
FORT WORTH, §
§
Defendants. §

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

¹ The last four digits of the Debtor's tax identification number are 5880.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS3

A. Adoption and Incorporation of the Court’s Previous Findings and
Conclusions in the Memorandum Opinion and at the June 13, 2022
Hearing; Brief Overview.....3

B. The Debtor’s Use, Acquisition, and Ownership of Real Properties6

(i) Diocesan Trust Property Historically Used by Episcopalian All Saints...6

(ii) Real Properties Presently Owned by the Debtor.....7

C. The Debtor’s Acquisition and Ownership of Financial Assets.....9

D. Episcopalian All Saints’ Continued Control of the Debtor After the 2008
Schism.....13

E. Post-Schism Disputes Over Control of the Diocesan Corporation and
Diocesan Trust Property14

F. The Schism Leads to the Diocesan Trust Property Litigation16

G. Defendants Waived Any Claim to Control of the Debtor or Ownership of
the Debtor’s Real Properties and Financial Assets17

H. The State Court Enters Final Judgment Awarding Control of the Diocesan
Corporation and Certain Diocesan Trust Properties to the State Court
Defendants19

I. The Defendants’ Post-Judgment Enforcement Actions and the State
Court’s Post-Judgment Orders.....19

J. The Most Recent of Defendants’ Ever-Evolving Theories of Recovery
Against the Debtor and Developments During the Debtor’s Bankruptcy
Case.....22

III. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES24

A. Summary Judgment Standard24

B. The Members of Episcopalian All Saints Control the Debtor25

C. The Debtor is Entitled to a Declaration that the Debtor Owns the Real
Properties and that Such Properties are Property of the Debtor’s
Bankruptcy Estate26

- (i) The Summary Judgment Evidence Establishes that the Debtor Owns the Real Properties as a Matter of Law.....26
- (ii) Defendants’ Claims to the Real Properties are Barred by the Doctrines of Waiver and Judicial Estoppel.....28
- (iii) The Court Should Grant the Debtor’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Declare that the Debtor Owns the Real Properties30
- D. The Debtor is Entitled to a Declaration that the Debtor Owns the Financial Assets and that the Financial Assets are Property of the Debtor’s Bankruptcy Estate31
 - (i) The Summary Judgment Evidence Establishes that the Debtor Owns the Financial Assets as a Matter of Law31
 - (ii) Defendants’ Claims to the Financial Assets are Barred by the Doctrines of Waiver and Judicial Estoppel.....32
 - (iii) The State Court Judgment Does Not Address Ownership of the Financial Assets or Award the Financial Assets to Defendants and it Does Not Support Defendants’ Claims.....34
 - (iv) The Judgment Enforcement Order is Not Entitled to Preclusive Effect Against the Debtor36
 - (v) Defendants’ Efforts to Seek Turnover of Account Balances from April 2009 Long After Judgment is Procedurally and Substantively Improper.....38
 - (vi) The Court Should Grant the Debtor’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Declare that the Debtor Owns the Financial Assets39
- E. The Debtor is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Parties’ Crossclaims to Use of the Name All Saints Episcopal Church.....40
- F. Defendants’ Proof of Claim Should be Disallowed.....41
 - (i) The State Court Judgment and Judgment Enforcement Order Provide No Basis for a Claim Against the Debtor42
 - (ii) Defendants’ Claimed Ownership Interest in the Real Properties and Financial Assets is Inconsistent with Defendants’ Proof of Claim.....44
 - (iii) There is no Basis for Defendants’ Claim Related to the Debtor’s Membership in All Saints Episcopal School44
 - (iv) There is no Basis for Defendants’ Assertion of a Secured Claim.....46
 - (v) Defendants Have No Allowable Claim for Deferred Maintenance or Damages to Property47

(vi) In the Alternative, any Liability on the Proof of Claim is Limited to Traceable Funds	48
G. The Debtor is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Defendants’ Counterclaims	49
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re All Saints Episcopal Church</i> , 638 B.R. 359 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. C&H Dist., L.L.C.</i> , 813 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Amegy Bank of Tex. V. CGI Franchise Sys., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4310582 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 22, 2021).....	32
<i>Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. U.S.</i> , 562 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1977)	36
<i>Barr v. Reso. Trust Corp. ex rel. Sunbelt Fed. Sav.</i> , 837 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1992).....	43
<i>Beaumont Bank v. Buller</i> , 806 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991).....	21, 37, 38
<i>In re Bicoastal Corp.</i> , 136 B.R. 290 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	44, 49
<i>Bierscheid v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 606 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2020, pet. denied).....	36
<i>Brito v. Intex Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , 879 F.Supp. 650 (N.D. Tex. 1995)	28, 33
<i>Browning Mfg. v. Mims (In re Coastal Plains, Inc.)</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>In re Cardwell</i> , 2020 WL 6877446 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. Sep. 29, 2020)	37
<i>Centre Strategic Invs. Holdings Ltd. v. The Off'l Comm. of Unsec. Creditors of SLP, L.L.C. (In re Senior Living Properties, LLC)</i> , 294 B.R. 698 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2003).....	31, 39
<i>Cont'l Ill. Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago v. Windham</i> , 668 F.Supp. 578 (E.D. Tex. 1987).....	34
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Fire Ass'n</i> , 101 F. 255 (5th Cir. 1900)	40
<i>In re Cunningham</i> , 2008 WL 2746023 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Jul. 11, 2008)	31

Davis v. Fort Bend Cty.,
765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014)27

In re Environmental Land Tech., Ltd.,
2007 WL 4287474 (Bankr. D.C. Dec. 3, 2007).....44, 45

Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church,
422 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2013).....4

Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church,
602 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1373 (2021) *passim*

Frye v. Anadarko Petro. Corp.,
953 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2019)30, 39

Gordon v. West Houston Trees, Ltd.,
352 S.W.3d 32 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.)26

Green v. Canon,
33 S.W.3d 855 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied)26

In re Gulley,
400 B.R. 529 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).....42

Hall v. GE Plastic Pac. PTE Ltd.,
327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003)34

Hampton v. Equity Trust Co.,
607 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Austin 2020, pet. denied).....37

Harden v. Colonial Country Club,
634 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1982, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....45

In re IFS Fin. Corp.,
669 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2012)32

In re Immerfall,
216 B.R. 269 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1998)46

Jones v. United States,
936 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2019)24

In re K & A Servicing, Inc.,
47 B.R. 807 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1985).....47

Langenkamp v. Culp,
498 U.S. 42 (1990).....25

Liquidating Trust of the Lovesac Corp. v. Cox (In re The Lovesac Corp.),
422 B.R. 478 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)8

Lone Star Cement Corp. v. Fair,
467 S.W.2d 402 (Tex. 1971).....37

Long v. Knox,
291 S.W.2d 292 (Tex. 1956).....29

Masterson v. Diocese of N’west Tex.,
422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 213).....26

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....30

Matter of Missionary Baptist Found. of Am., Inc.,
792 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1986)26

Montomery v. Goodwin,
2018 WL 1631699 (W.D. La. Apr. 2, 2018).....41

Nichols v. Glas,
1992 WL 442112 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 1992).....47

Nunez v. Superior Oil Co.,
572 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)25

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.,
376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)43

Reed v. City of Arlington,
650 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011)29, 30, 34

Richardson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
839 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2016)36

Russell v. Harrison,
736 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1984)25

Tenneco Inc. v. Enter. Prods. Co.,
925 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996).....29, 33

Thompson v. Thompson Air Cond. and Heating, Inc.,
884 S.W.2d 555 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1994, no writ.)40

In re Twinton Properties P’ship,
44 B.R. 426 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1984)44

U.S. v. Bollinger Mobile Home Sales, Inc.,
492 F.Supp. 493 (N.D. Tex. 1980)47

Unified Buddhist Church of Vietnam v. Unified Buddhist Church of Vietnam,
838 Fed. App’x 809 (5th Cir. 2020)40

United States v. McCaskey,
9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1993)30

Van Dyke v. Littlemill Ltd.,
579 S.W.3d 639 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2019, no pet.).....37, 38

Viacom Int’l v. IJR Cap. Inv., L.L.C.,
891 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 208)41

In re Webb,
520 B.R. 748 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2014)46, 47

Wood v. Wood (In re Wood),
825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)31, 39

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 541.....31, 39, 44

11 U.S.C. § 544(a)(1).....47

28 U.S.C § 1334(b).....31, 39

28 U.S.C §§ 1334(b), 2201(a).....31, 39

TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 5.054(b).....26

TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 402.015(b).....4

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE § 9.317(a)(2)47

TEX. PROP. CODE § 5.02126

TEX. PROP. CODE § 52.00147

Other Authorities

1 MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION § 9:7.50 (5th ed.).....40

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001(d).....46

FED. R. BANKR. P. 70561

FED. R. BANKR. P. 9015(a).....25

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)1, 24
